-  -  -  2.01

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (net)  -  -  -  2.01

			   The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at
the end of the reporting periods expressed in foreign currency are as follows:

37.3 Financial Risk Management (Contd..)

			   *Excess forwards sold against pending purchase order/sales order shipment

Notes to Standalone Financial Statement
for the year ended March 31, 2020
(All amounts in crores, unless otherwise stated)

Corporate Overview
01-23

Statutory Reports
24-80

Financial Statements
81-259

Notice
260-266

Vardhman Textiles Ltd.
ANNUAL REPORT  2019-20

144 145

			   Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

			   The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10 % increase and decrease in the H against the relevant
foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for 10% change in foreign currency rates. A
positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax or vice-versa.

37.3 Financial Risk Management (Contd..)

Particulars

As at March 31, 2020 As at March 31, 2019

J strengthens
by 10%

J weakens by
10%

J strengthens
by 10%

J weakens by
10%

Impact on (profit) /loss for the year

USD  -  -  -  -

EUR  0.63  (0.63)  -  -

CHF  0.24  (0.24)  -  -

JPY  0.42  (0.42) 0.12 (0.12)

			   Foreign exchange derivative contracts

			   The Company uses derivative financial instruments exclusively for hedging financial risks that arise from its
commercial business or financing activities. The Company’s Corporate Treasury team measures the risk through
a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows and manages its foreign currency cash flows by
appropriately hedging the transactions. When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the
Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure. For hedges of